
 

 

 

 

PERSONNEL AND GENERAL 

PURPOSES SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

 Date: Wednesday, 15th December, 2021 

 Time: 6.30 pm 

 Venue: 
 

Guildhall 

 
 



2 

PERSONNEL AND GENERAL PURPOSES SUB-COMMITTEE  
 

Information for Members of the Public 
 
Access to the Guildhall is via the front entrance in the High Street.  The nearest car park is 

Copenhagen Street (pay and display). If you are a wheelchair user or have restricted mobility, access 

to the Guildhall can be gained either through the door on the right side of the forecourt as you face the 

Guildhall, or through the sliding doors at the rear of the Guildhall. There is dedicated disabled parking 

space at the rear (access via Copenhagen Street). Most meetings are held on the ground floor, which 

can be reached by using a lift.  If you are a wheelchair user or have restricted mobility and you wish to 

attend a meeting, please telephone or email the officer mentioned below in advance and we will make 

any necessary arrangements to assist your visit. 

 

Part I of the Agenda includes items for discussion in public.  You have the right to inspect copies of 

Minutes and reports on this part of the Agenda as well as background documents used in the 

preparation of these reports. Details of the background papers appear at the foot of each report. Part II 

of the Agenda (if applicable) deals with items of 'Exempt Information' for which it is anticipated that 

the public may be excluded from the meeting and neither reports nor background papers are open to 

public inspection. 

 

Please note that this is a public meeting and members of the public and press are permitted to report 

on the proceedings. "Reporting" includes filming, photographing, making an audio recording and 

providing commentary on proceedings. Any communicative method can be used to report on the 

proceedings, including the internet, to publish, post or share the proceedings. Accordingly, the 

attendance of members of 
[...]
on. 

 

Agendas and minutes relating to all City Council Committees and Council Meetings are also available 

electronically, click on the option “Committee Minutes and Documents”, Website Address: 

worcester.gov.uk 

 

 



3 

Personnel and General Purposes Sub-Committee 
Wednesday, 15 December 2021 

 

Members of the Committee:- 

 

Chair: Councillor Chris Mitchell (C) 
Vice-Chair: Councillor Adrian Gregson (L) 

 
Councillor Marc Bayliss (C) 

Councillor Lynn Denham (L) 
Councillor Mrs. Lucy Hodgson (C) 
 

Councillor James Stanley (C) 

Councillor Louis Stephen (G) 
 

 

  
C= Conservative G = Green L = Labour LCo = Labour and Co-operative  

LD = Liberal Democrat 

 
AGENDA 

 
Part 1 

(ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION AND DECISION IN PUBLIC) 

 
1. Appointment of Substitutes  

 To receive details of any Members appointed to attend the meeting instead of a 

Member of the Sub-Committee. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

3. Public Participation  

 Up to a total of fifteen minutes can be allowed, each speaker being allocated a 
maximum of five minutes, for members of the public to present a petition, ask a 
question or comment on any matter on the Agenda or within the remit of the Sub-

Committee. 
 

4. Minutes  

Page(s): 1 - 2 

 Of the meeting held on 13th October 2021 to be approved and signed. 

 

5. Review of Alcohol & Drugs Policy & Procedure  

Page(s): 3 - 12 

Ward(s): All Wards 

Contact Officer:  Alison Darbyshire, HR Manager 
Tel: 01905 721159 

 That the Sub-Committee approves the amended Alcohol & Drugs Policy & 
Procedure attached at Appendix 1. 
 

 
 

 
 



4 

6. Adoption of a New Menopause Policy  

Page(s): 13 - 20 

Ward(s): All Wards 

Contact Officer:  Catherine Simcox, Human Resources Officer 
Tel: 01905 722043 

 That the Sub-Committee approves the new Menopause Policy attached at Appendix 
1. 
 

7. Outcome of Postal Vote Review - May 2021 Elections  

Page(s): 21 - 30 

Ward(s): All Wards 

Contact Officer:  Claire Chaplin, Democratic and Civic Services Manager 
Tel: 01905 722005 

 That the Sub-Committee note the findings of the review the proposed additional 

measures identified in the report to maintain the integrity of the process for the 
delivery of elections. 

 

8. Employee Facilities for Cycling to Work  

Page(s): 31 - 34 

Ward(s): All Wards 

Contact Officer:  Ruth Corrall, Environmental Sustainability Officer 
Tel: 01905 7223647 

 That the Sub-Committee support the recommendations in this report to provide 
and improve facilities to support staff to cycle to work to be added to the Council’s 
capital programme. 

 

9. Any Other Business  

 Which in the opinion of the Chair is of sufficient urgency as to warrant 

consideration. 
 



PERSONNEL AND GENERAL PURPOSES SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
13th October 2021 

 
Present:  
 

Councillor Adrian Gregson (Vice-Chair) in 
the Chair 

  
Councillors Bayliss, Gregson (Vice-Chair, in 

the Chair), Hodges, Mrs L. Hodgson, 
Mitchell, Stanley and Stephen 
 

Officers: David Blake, Managing Director 
Sian Stroud, Corporate Director – Planning 

and Governance 
 

14 Appointment of Substitutes  

 
Councillor Hodges for Councillor Denham. 

 
15 Apologies  

 

The Chair, Councillor Mitchell, had sent a message prior to the meeting advising 
that he was delayed in traffic following an accident in the city centre. Councillor 

Gregson took the Chair for the duration of the meeting. Councillor Mitchell arrived 
shortly after the start.  
 

16 Declarations of Interest  
 

None. 
 

17 Public Participation  

 
None. 

 
18 Minutes  

 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on 5th and 26th July 
2021 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
19 Covid-19 Staff Absence Report  

 
The Sub-Committee considered a report on the rates of Covid-19 infection in the 
Council’s workforce since the pandemic began in March 2020. This report had 

been requested by the Joint Consultative and Safety Committee. The Corporate 
Director – Planning and Governance presented the report and summarised both 

the Staff Policy which had been put in place in in March 2020, and the revised 
Policy which was introduced in July 2021 to reflect an increasing return to normal 
patterns of working with some mitigation measures still in place. 

 
It was highlighted that the Council had been able to mitigate risks and maintain 

business continuity throughout this period. Adherence by staff to updated Covid 
risk assessments with additional protections had helped to ensure that, while 
there have been some individual cases of Covid within the workforce, there have 

been no outbreaks as defined by public health. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 13th October 2021 2 

 
 

In response to questions from Sub-Committee Members, the Corporate Director 

explained that the Covid-19 vaccine is not mandatory and the Council cannot 
require staff to be vaccinated. However, the Council as an employer has actively 

promoted vaccination and the Staff Policy and has followed Government guidance. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee note the information presented in 

this report on the incidences of Covid in the Council’s workforce since the 
pandemic began in March 2020. 

 
20 Hybrid Working Policy  

 

The Sub-Committee considered a report on the introduction of a Hybrid Working 
Policy for staff. The Managing Director introduced the report and the Corporate 

Director – Planning and Governance explained the main points. In summary, the 
Policy built on the best experiences of the past 18 months whilst also taking the 
learning from previous ways of working. If adopted, the Policy would replace the 

Council’s Agile Working Policy. 
 

The Policy was supported by the Trade Unions and the Joint Consultative and 
Safety Committee. 
 

Officers responded to questions from Sub-Committee Members. The Corporate 
Director explained that the Policy will be reviewed after 12 months. 

 
Sub-Committee Members expressed support for the Policy. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee approve the Council’s Hybrid 
Working Policy for staff set out at Appendix 1 and the consequential 

withdrawal of the current Agile Working Policy set out at Appendix 2. 
 

21 Any Other Business  
 
None. 

 
22 Item Involving the Disclosure of Information  

 
RESOLVED: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 

following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of information as defined in Schedule 12A of the said Act. 

 
23 Minutes (Exempt Items)  

 

RESOLVED: That the minutes (Exempt items) of the meeting held on 26th 
July 2021 to be approved and signed. 

 
 
 

Duration of the meeting: 7.00p.m. to 7.35p.m. 
 

 
Chair at the meeting on 

15th December 2021 

Page 2



    

 

 
 

Report to: Personnel & General Purposes Sub-Committee, 15th December 2021 
 

Report of: Corporate Director - Planning and Governance  
 

 
Subject: REVIEW OF ALCOHOL & DRUGS POLICY & PROCEDURE 

 
1. Recommendation 

 

1.1 That the Sub-Committee approves the amended Alcohol & Drugs Policy & 
Procedure attached at Appendix 1.  

2. Background 
 

2.1 The Alcohol & Drugs Policy & Procedure was last reviewed in 2013 and is due an 
update. 

2.2 It is important to keep this policy under review because being under the influence of 

intoxicating substances has serious health and safety implications, including in areas 
of the Council where staff are operating machinery. 

3. Key Changes 
 
3.1 The Policy & Procedure have been reviewed in conjunction with managers in 

operational services and it has been identified that the approach is still fit for 
purpose. The key change identified in the review is to introduce the option for 

random drug/alcohol testing more frequently where there are health and safety 
implications or concerns have been identified. 

3.2 The change has been
[...]
Documents and Guidance 

 Capability Procedure 

 Disciplinary Procedure   

 Employees’ Code of Conduct  

 Redeployment Policy  

 Any employment related professional code of conduct 

 

  

Page 12



    

 

 
 

Report to: Personnel & General Purposes Sub-Committee, 15th December 2021 
 

Report of: Corporate Director - Planning and Governance  
 

 
Subject: ADOPTION OF A NEW MENOPAUSE POLICY 

 
1. Recommendation 

 

1.1 That the Sub-Committee approves the new Menopause Policy attached at 
Appendix 1.  

2. Background 
 

2.1 People suffering from symptoms related to the menopause are the fastest growing 
demographic in the workplace [CIPD, 2021] 

2.2 Supporting and creating a positive and open environment between the Council and 

someone affected by the menopause can help prevent the person from: 

 Losing confidence in their skills and abilities 

 Feeling that they need to take time off work and hide the reason for it 
 Having increased mental health conditions (stress, anxiety, panic attacks) 
 Leaving their job. 

3. Preferred Option  
 

3.1 To adopt the new Menopause Policy attached at Appendix 1.  This will support the 
Council’s equality and inclusion strategy and be aligned to other policies, including 
Sickness, Flexible Working and Dignity at Work. 

3.2 The proposed policy has been discussed with and is supported by the trade unions 
and the Joint Consultative and Safety Committee. 

4. Alternative Options Considered 
 

4.1 Not adopting this policy could leave the Council open to the risk of possible direct 

and indirect discrimination. [Rooney v Leicester City Council, 2019. Disability 
discrimination] 

5. Implications 
 
5.1 Financial and Budgetary Implications 

Minimal cost to implement appropriate adjustments in the workplace. 
 

5.2 Legal and Governance Implications 
This policy allows us to be clear on how we are complying with legislation. 
 

Page 13 Agenda Item 6



    

 

5.3 Risk Implications 
 See 5.1 

 
5.4 Corporate/Pol
[...]
 all complaints 

seriously.  
 
If an employee feels that they have been mistreated in any way by a colleague 

because of matters related to the menopause, they should make their concerns 
known to their line manager or HR. 

11. RELATED POLICIES 
Sickness absence Management Policy 
Dignity at Work Policy 

Flexible Working Policy 
Hybrid Policy. 

Capability (Managing Underperformance) Procedure 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



  

   

 

 
 

Report to: Personnel & General Purposes Sub-Committee, 15th December 2021 
 

Report of: Returning Officer / Deputy Returning Officer  
 

 
Subject: OUTCOME OF POSTAL VOTE REVIEW – MAY 2021 ELECTIONS  

 
1. Recommendation 
 

1.1 That the Committee note the findings of the review the proposed additional 
measures identified in the report to maintain the integrity of the process for 

the delivery of elections.  
 

2. Executive summary 
 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to present the outcomes of a review carried out by the 

Returning Officer together with the Electoral Services Team into why 502 electors 
who had requested postal votes for the 6th May 2021 elections failed to receive their 

packs at the same time as the initial delivery and receipt of postal vote packs which 
took place in the week commencing 20 April 2021. 

2.2 This report also sets out proposed additional measures to improve the quality control 

of the postal vote process of future elections to ensure that the electorate and all 
stakeholders can trust the process will be fair and all the electorate have the 

opportunity to exercise their vote. 

2.3  The overall conclusion is that running three elections in parallel resulted in multiple 
file transfers between Council and the service provider which led to one batch of 

processing not being completed in full. Interrogation of the Xpress system shows 
that all requests for postal votes were processed and transferred to Civica Election 

Services (CES) for sorting and printing. CES and Royal Mail, who were responsible 
for delivering the printed packages to voters, also confirmed that all of their 
processes were followed correctly. However, it is evident that quality control 

processes over the transfer of data between systems can be improved to avoid a 
reoccurrence of this situation and maintain the integrity of the process for the 

delivery of elections. 

3. Introduction   
  

3.1 In May 2021 the Council managed elections for the Police and Crime Commissioner, 
the County Council and the City Council in parallel. In the week prior to the polling 

date of 6 May, the Elections Office began to receive queries from candidates and 
agents stating that whilst canvassing households, some residents had informed 
them, they had not received their postal vote pack.  

 
 

Page 21 Agenda Item 7



  

   

 

3.2 This situation is not uncommon. At every election, the Elections Office receive a 
number of a calls from voters advising that they have not received their postal vote 

packs. However, it became evident by Tuesday 4 May that the number of postal vote 
packs reported as not being received was greater than would normally be expected.  

3.3 Remedial action was put in place once the Council became aware of the scale of the 

problem. This ensured that every voter who had not received a pack was provided 
with one through hand-delivery and that every voter that wished to vote was able to 

do so. 

3.4 Following the May 2021 Elections a review was carried out by the Deputy Returning 
Officer and the Electoral Services Team to establish why the high number of postal 

vote packs were not delivered on time. 

3.5 The review specifically considered: 

 
 The processes and controls around postal vote printing and issue 

 The sequence of events and findings at each stage 
 An assessment of the overall numbers of voters affected 
 The approach, effectiveness and timeliness of remedial action taken to rectify the 

issue once the Counc
[...]
 and printed.  

 

6.5 Royal Mail were contacted and asked to investigate and confirm if all postal vote 
packs collected from CES had been delivered. 

 
6.6 Royal Mail confirmed that the delivery staff that cover the rounds for the addressees 

had been interviewed and confirmed all postal vote packs were delivered and that 

the delivery office was clear of postal vote packs.  
 

6.7 As this review did not produce a satisfactory conclusion further analysis was 
undertaken by CES at the request of the Returning Officer. A file was identified that 

had been transferred by Xpress in April along with an alternative version that was 
understood by all to be a duplicate. It is not clear why two files were sent rather 
than one but, in any event, the file that contained the additional batch was not in the 

correct format for CES to process for three-election postal packs. Therefore the 
‘duplicate’ was used but this in fact did not contain the additional data.  

 
7. Overall Conclusion  
 

7.1 To conclude, the review has produced a clear understanding of how and when the 
specific batch of postal vote processing failed. This was due to multiple file transfers 

using an inconsistent format. The two suppliers contracted to print and deliver postal 
votes have confirmed that all of their processes were followed correctly. It is clear, 
therefore, that procedures and quality control processes can be improved to avoid a 

reoccurrence of this situation and maintain the integrity of the process for the 
delivery of elections in future.  

8. Summary of Key Finding and Proposed System Changes  
 

8.1 The body of this report examines the details of the issue which arose during the 

planning and delivery of the May 2021 elections and the remedial action taken. 
There are a number of key findings which underpin the recommendations as follows. 

 

No. Key Finding  Proposed system changes 

1 Capability of Core Elections Team –  
It became evident during the run up to the
[...]
or - Corporate Policy and Strategy 
 

 
Subject: EMPLOYEE FACILITIES FOR CYCLING TO WORK 

 
1. Recommendations 
 

1.1 That the Sub-Committee support the recommendations in this report to 
provide and improve facilities to support staff to cycle to work to be added 

to the Council’s capital programme. 

2. Background 

 
2.1 At the March meeting of this Sub-Committee, a sustainable travel to work report was 

requested to review the current position, present examples of best practice and 

include proposals to develop a fresh package to boost sustainable travel.  

2.2 This report focused on proposals to encourage employees to commute via cycling. 

Reports on other aspects of sustainable travel to work, including public transport, will 
follow.  

2.3 Objectives and actions regarding cycling to work feature within the Council’s adopted 

Environmental Sustainability Strategy and associated Action Plan (agreed by 
Environment Committee in March 2021). Under the Carbon Neutral Council theme, 

the ‘low emission commuting’ action specifies that the Council will provide cycle 
storage and showering facilities in all workplaces.   
 

3. Cycle to work scheme  
 

3.1 The “Cycle Scheme” has been available for staff to benefit from since 2014. This is a 
salary sacrifice scheme and can reduce price of a bike by 25 - 39% through reduced 
tax and NI contributions. Employers also benefit through reduced NI contributions.  

3.2 Purchases used to be capped at £1000 spend, there is now no limit. This means that 
many e-bikes can now be purchased and also cargo/family bikes which can be used 

to transport children.  

3.3 An additional cycle to work scheme (“Bike to Work”) is due to become available to 
employees soon through the Sodexo benefits platform. This is identical in terms of 

benefits as the existing scheme but offers different suppliers. 

3.4 Since 2014, 21 employees have used the existing Cycle to Work scheme to purchase 

a bicycle, 13 of whom still work for 
[...]
ing options are recommended to provide most feasible and affordable 
options which are likely to cater for the greatest number of staff, are recommended 

as follows:  

 Guildhall – conversion of G19 (former toilets adjacent to rear entrance) to 
provide shower and changing facilities. Provision of secure (lockable) covered 

cycle parking within the car park. Total cost £28,100. 
 

                                                           
1 https://www.cyclinguk.org/article/campaigns-guide/cycle-parking-good-practice 
2 https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/845725/cycle-to-
work-guidance.pdf 

Page 32



 

 Crematorium – reinstatement of existing shower facility (which would also 
benefit grounds maintenance staff), purchase of outdoor storage facility to 

compensate for loss of the storage area, and installation of public bike rack 
with open shelter. Total cost £15,535.  

 

 Sixways Depot – replacement of the existing cycle locking facility with more 
secure, easier to use ‘Sheffield’ cycle stands and refurbishment of the 
outdated shower facilities. Total cost £5,750. 

 

 St Martin’s Gate Car Park – provision of ‘Sheffield’ cycle stands in the car park 
(utilising one parking space). Currently there is no cycle parking for staff or 

public use at St Martin’s Gate car park. Total cost £615. 
 

 Museum and Art Gallery – existing facilities adequate, although capacity of 

cycle parking post Covid will be kept under review. 
 

 Trinity Street – no on-site facilities proposed due to lack of external space. 

Alternative facilities at Museum and Art Gallery and Guildhall. 
 

 Commandery – existing cycle parking facilities are available. No additional 
facilities are proposed due to the nature of the building. Alternative changing 

facilities available at Guildhall. 

6.2 The total cost of these recommendations is £50,000.   

6.3 In addition to the provision of improved facilities for cyclists, it is proposed to offer 
free cycle training (Bikeability) to employees to increase confidence to cycle. This will 

be funded from the existing corporate training budget as required. 

7. Alternative Options Considered 
 

7.1 Do nothing. The Council’s Environmental Sustainability Action Plan has committed to 
provide cycle storage and showering facilities at all workplaces. Do nothing is not 

recommended.  

7.2 Alternatively, works could be limited to the Guildhall and Depot which would cost 
£10k less and cover the majority of Council staff. This would not provide facilities for 

staff at the Crematorium as this location is remote from other sites. 

8. Implications 

 
8.1 Financial and Budgetary Implications 

 

An estimated capital budget of up to £50,000 is required to carry out the 
improvements included in this report. 

 
This can be built into the Council’s capital programme with a small impact on 
revenue expenditure.  

 
8.2 Legal and Governance Implications 

 
No legal or governance implications have been identified.  
 

Page 33



 

8.3 Risk Implications 
 

No risk implications have been identified.  
 

8.4 Corporate/Policy Implications 

 
The proposals within this report directly deliver on the action plan approved by 

Environment Committee. This work supports the Council’s commitment to reduce 
carbon emissions, in line with the target to achieve carbon neutrality for the Council 
and the wider city by 2030. By encouraging staff to cycle to and at work, and 

providing the facilities that staff need to do this, emissions from transport usage 
would be reduced. 

 
The Councils Environmental Sustainability strategy recognises the role of the Council 

as a Civic leader. Providing good facilities for employees and encouraging cycling to 
work supports this role and helps to promote this to other organisations. 
 

8.5 Equality Implications 
 

No significant implications have been identified. 
 

8.6 Human Resources Implications 

 
Improving facilities for Council employees enhances the offer and may help with staff 

recruitment and retention.  
 
8.7 Health and Safety Implications 

 
Encouraging staff to cycle to work and providing the facilities which will enable them 

to do this could improve mental and physical wellbeing for the staff who start to 
cycle to work. 
 

The proposals within this report will provide enhanced staff welfare facilities and 
support an ongoing review of welfare facilities across all locations. 

 

8.8 Social, Environmental and Economic Implications 

As stated, these recommendations help to deliver on the commitments to reduce 

carbon emissions outlined in the Council’s approved Environmental Sustainability 
Strategy. Improving facilities for cyclists are identified as an action within the 
accompanying action plan.  

 

 
 
 

Ward(s):   All Wards 
Contact Officer: Ruth Corrall, Environmental Sustainability Officer, 01905 

722364, ruth.corrall@worcester.gov.uk  
Background Papers: None  

Page 34

mailto:ruth.corrall@worcester.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Review of Alcohol & Drugs Policy & Procedure
	Appendix - Alcohol  Drugs Policy  Procedure V1.1e

	6 Adoption of a New Menopause Policy
	Appendix - Menopause Policy - v0.2

	7 Outcome of Postal Vote Review - May 2021 Elections
	8 Employee Facilities for Cycling to Work



Minutes of the meeting


PERSONNEL AND GENERAL PURPOSES SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
15th December 2021 

 
Present:  
 

Councillor Chris Mitchell in the Chair 

 Councillors B. Amos, Bayliss, Denham, 
Gregson (Vice-Chair), Stanley and Stephen 

 
Officers: David Blake, Managing Director 

Shane Flynn, Corporate Director – Finance 

and Resources 
Sian Stroud, Corporate Director – Planning 

and Governance 
David Sutton, Deputy Director – Policy and 
Strategy 

 
24 Appointment of Substitutes  

 
Councillor Bill Amos for Councillor Mrs Lucy Hodgson. 
 

25 Declarations of Interest  
 

None. 
 

26 Public Participation  

 
None. 

 
27 Minutes  

 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th October 2021 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
28 Review of Alcohol & Drugs Policy & Procedure  

 

The Sub-Committee considered an amended Alcohol & Drugs Policy & Procedure. 
The Corporate Director – Planning and Governance presented the report and 

explained that the last review was in 2013 and the policy was therefore due an 
update. It was important to keep this policy under review because being under 

the influence of intoxicating substances has serious health and safety implications, 
including in areas of the Council where staff are operating machinery. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee approve the amended Alcohol & 
Drugs Policy & Procedure attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 

 
29 Adoption of a New Menopause Policy  

 

The Sub-Committee considered the adoption of a new Menopause Policy. The 
Corporate Director – Planning and Governance presented the report and explained 

that people suffering from symptoms related to the menopause are the fastest 
growing demographic in the workplace. Supporting and creating a positive and 
open environment between the Council and someone affected by the menopause 

can help prevent the person from: 
 



 15th December 2021 2 

 
 

• Losing confidence in their skills and abilities 

• Feeling that they need to take time off work and hide the reason for it 
• Having increased mental health conditions (stress, anxiety, panic attacks) 

• Leaving their job. 
 
Sub-Committee Members expressed support for the Policy. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee approve the new Menopause Policy 

attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

30 Outcome of Postal Vote Review - May 2021 Elections  

 
The Sub-Committee considered a report on the findings of the review carried out 

by the Returning Officer together with the Electoral Services Team into why 502 
electors who had requested postal votes for the 6th May 2021 elections failed to 
receive their packs at the same time as the initial delivery. The Corporate Director 

– Finance and Resources had been the Returning Officer for these elections and 
he presented the report, which included a summary of key findings and proposed 

system changes. 
 
The overall conclusion of the investigation was that running three elections in 

parallel had resulted in multiple file transfers between the Council and the service 
provider, CES, which led to one batch of processing not being completed in full. It 

was evident that quality control processes over the transfer of data can be 
improved to avoid a reoccurrence of this situation and maintain the integrity of 

the process for the delivery of elections. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, several Members acknowledged that remedial action 

was taken swiftly, but remained concerned that a significant number of electors 
had been unable to vote as a consequence of not receiving their packs in good 

time. It was also noted that, whilst the investigation had identified a system 
failure, it was difficult to establish the reasons for this from the report. Members 
asked for clear operating procedures to be put in place for future elections. 

 
The Returning Officer acknowledged the points made and assured Members that 

lessons have been learned and process improvements will be implemented for the 
May 2022 elections. A further report can be presented to the next meeting, 
setting out what steps will be taken for the issue of postal votes for those 

elections.  
 

The Returning Officer was satisfied that CES were not responsible for what had 
happened and that their services should be retained for the 2022 elections.  
 

RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee agree to note the findings of the 
review and the proposed additional measures identified in the report to 

maintain the integrity of the process for the delivery of elections. 
 

31 Employee Facilities for Cycling to Work  

 
At the March 2021 meeting of this Sub-Committee, it was agreed to request 

Officers to develop a fresh package to boost sustainable travel by employees. The 
Deputy Director – Policy and Strategy presented a report on proposals to 
encourage employees to commute via cycling.  



 15th December 2021 3 

 
 

In summary, the following were recommended as the most feasible and affordable 

options which are likely to cater for the greatest number of staff:  
 

• Guildhall – conversion of former toilets adjacent to rear entrance to provide 
shower and changing facilities. Provision of secure (lockable) covered cycle 
parking within the car park. Total cost £28,100. 

 
• Crematorium – reinstatement of existing shower facility (which would also 

benefit grounds maintenance staff), purchase of outdoor storage facility to 
compensate for loss of the storage area, and installation of public bike rack 
with open shelter. Total cost £15,535.  

 
• Sixways Depot – replacement of the existing cycle locking facility with more 

secure, easier to use ‘Sheffield’ cycle stands and refurbishment of the 
outdated shower facilities. Total cost £5,750. 

 

• St Martin’s Gate Car Park – provision of ‘Sheffield’ cycle stands in the car park 
(utilising one parking space). Total cost £615. 

 
• Museum and Art Gallery – existing facilities adequate, although capacity of 

cycle parking post-Covid will be kept under review. 

 
• Trinity Street – no on-site facilities proposed due to lack of external space. 

Alternative facilities at Museum and Art Gallery and Guildhall. 
 

• Commandery – existing cycle parking facilities are available. No additional 
facilities proposed due to the nature of the building. Alternative changing 
facilities available at Guildhall. 

 
The total cost of these recommendations was £50,000.  In addition, it was 

proposed to offer free cycle training (Bikeability) to employees to increase 
confidence to cycle. This will be funded from the existing corporate training 
budget as required. 

 
Reports on other aspects of sustainable travel to work, including public transport, 

will follow. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, a considerable number of questions were asked. In 

summary, Officer responses were as follows: 
 

 Shower provision is just one aspect of a wider review of staff facilities across 
the Council estate as this facility would be beneficial to employees for a 
variety of reasons. 

 
 The cycle to work scheme is mentioned as part of the induction programme 

but it is acknowledged that more can be done to promote it. 
 
 The Covid-19 pandemic has impacted on the number of employees travelling 

to work and so the number of responses to the staff survey was small. 
Officers have relied on examples of best practice to establish what facilities to 

provide and are satisfied that the package is appropriate. 
 



 15th December 2021 4 

 
 

 It is acknowledged that bike storage facilities need to have adequate lighting 

as they will be used not just in daylight hours. 
 

 Consideration can be given to providing storage facilities at the Cornmarket 
public car park for Trinity House employees. There are lockable storage spaces 
for staff at locations such as parks and depots, but consideration can be given 

to improving the facilities, such as racks. 
 

 Bikeability training can be offered to Members.  
 

 Offering a cycling allowance for Members mileage may require consideration in 

the first instance by the Independent Remuneration Panel. Officers will check 
this point in the first instance. 

 
 There are plans for a cycle rack to be located in the car park at the 

Crematorium. 

 
 A report on the impact of providing the additional facilities proposed can be 

provided in 12 months’ time. 
 

 It is possible for Enforcement Officers to use e-bikes to cycle to locations 

outside the city centre. The proposed scheme includes provision of cycle 
storage at St. Martin’s Gate car park and Bikeability training, and it is hoped 

that this will encourage Enforcement Officers to take up the opportunity to 
cycle.   

 
RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee agree to support the 
recommendations in this report to provide and improve facilities to 

support staff to cycle to work to be added to the Council’s capital 
programme. 

 
32 Any Other Business  

 

None. 
 

 
 
Duration of the meeting: 6.30p.m. – 7.38p.m. 

 
 

 
 

Chair at the meeting on 

2nd March 2022 


